1
Installation & Operating Instructions 818597-03
Temperature Sensor TRG 5-63, TRG 5-64
Temperature Sensor TRG 5-65, TRG 5-66
Temperature Sensor TRG 5-67, TRG 5-68
GESTRA Steam Systems
TRG 5-6.. EN
English

Retrofitting and maintenance work must only be performed by qualified staff who - through adequate
training - have achieved a recognised level of competence.
Temperature sensor type Designation Item Stock code #
TRG 5-65: Nominal length 5 = 115 mm, Fig. 4 Measuring element, 1x Pt 100 e 392962
TRG 5-66: Nominal length 5 = 140 mm, Fig. 4 Measuring element, 1x Pt 100 e 392963
TRG 5-67: Nominal length 5 = 200 mm, Fig. 4 Measuring element, 1x Pt 100 e 392946
TRG 5-68: Nominal length 5 = 200 mm, Fig. 4 Measuring  element, 2x Pt 100 e 392948
Spare Parts
18
Removing and disposing of the temperature sensor
Removing and disposing of temperature sensor TRG 5-63 or TRG 5-64
1. Disconnect supply voltage (TRV 5-40, TRS 5-50, TRS 5-52).
2. Take cover d off the terminal box .
3. Disconnect the measuring element e and pull line m out of the cable gland.
4. Before removing the equipment make sure that is is neither hot nor under pressure.
For the disposal of the equipment observe the pertinent legal regulations concerning waste disposal.
Danger
The temperature sensors TRG 5-63 or TRG 5-64 are screwed into vessels or pipes. When
loosening the temperature sensor steam or hot water might escape! This presents the risk
of severe scalding all over the body!
It is therefore essential not to dismantle the temperature sensor unless the boiler pressure
is verified to be 0 bar.
The temperature sensor becomes hot during operation.
Risk of severe burns to hands and arms.
Before carrying out installation and maintenance work make sure that the equipment is cold.
If faults occur that are not listed above or cannot be corrected, please contact our service centre or
authorized agency in your country.
19
For your Notes
20818597-03/10-2013cm (808704-03) · GESTRA AG · Bremen · Printed in Germany
GESTRA
Agencies all over the world:
GESTRA AG
P. O Box 10 54 60,  D-28054  Bremen
Münchener Str. 77,  D-28215  Bremen
Tel.  0049 (0) 421 / 35 03-0
Fax  0049 (0) 421 / 35 03-393
E-mail  gestra.ag@flowserve.com
Web  www.gestra.com
France
MRC Transmark France SAS
23, Boulevard de l‘Oise
CS 20515
95031 Cergy Pontoise Cedex
Tel. 00 33 (0)1 30 73 61 00
Fax 00 33 (0)1 30 73 61 01
E mail info-vapeur@mrcglobal.com
Web www.mrcglobal.com
MRC Transmark n.v.
Bredastraat 129/133
B-2060 Antwerpen
Tel.  0032 3 / 2 05 13 20
Fax  0032 3 / 2 32 84 34